

No. 15,197

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

HERBERT BROWNELL, JR., Attorney General
of the United States, as Successor to the
Alien Property Custodian,

Appellant,

VS.

AKIRA MORIMOTO,

Appellee.

Upon Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California,
Northern Division.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

JAMES KUBOTA,
IRVINE P. ATEN,
RICHARD V. ATEN,

426 T. W. Patterson Building,
Fresno 21, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

DEC - 9 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Evidence that appellee's military service was involuntary	3
Evidence relating to domicile	5
Summary of argument	10
Argument	12
1. Appellee was not an officer of the Japanese government	12
2. Residence	19
3. It is constitutionally doubtful that a citizen's property may be confiscated under the Trading With the Enemy Act	26
4. Statute of limitations	29
Conclusion	39

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Akata v. Brownell, 125 F.S. 6, (D.C. Hawaii)	20, 23
Ecker v. Atlantic Refining Company, 222 F. 2d 618 (C.A. 4)	28
Fanchon & Marco Inc. v. Paramount Pictures, 215 F. 2d 167, (C.A. 9) cert den. 348 U.S. 912, 75 S. Ct. 293	20
Feyerabend v. McGrath, 189 F. 2d 694 (C.A. D.C.)	20, 28
First Nat. Bank of Portland v. McGrath, 97 F.S. 77 (DC Ore.)	37, 38
Globe etc. Ins. Co. v. Draper, 66 F.2d 985 (C.A. 9)	36
Grabbe v. Brownell, 140 F.S. 4 (E.D. N.Y.)	38
Guessefeldt v. McGrath, 342 U.S. 308, 72 S. Ct. 338..	27, 28, 29, 35
Hansen v. Brownell, 132 F.S. 47 (D.C.D.C.), affirmed, 234 F. 2d 60 (C.A.D.C.)	15, 20
In re Big Blue Min. Co., 16 F.S. 50 (N.D. Cal.)	37
In re Kleins Estate, 123 N.Y.S. 2d 866	33
Josephberg v. Markham, 152 F.2d 644 (C.A. 2)	25, 26, 28
Kawakita v. United States, 343 U.S. 717, 72 S. Ct. 950..	16, 18, 24
Lehmann v. Acheson, 206 F. 2d 592 (C.A. 3)	18
Lew Wah Fook v. Brownell, 218 F. 2d 924 (C.A. 9)	12
Marcos v. United States, 106 F.S. 172, 122 Ct. Cl. 641	31, 34
Miller v. United States, 11 Wall. 269	28
Namba v. Dulles, 134 F.S. 633 (Cal. N.D.)	18
Okada v. Dulles, 134 F.S. 183 (Cal. N.D.)	18
Osbourne v. United States, 164 F.2d 767 (C.A. 2)	30, 31, 35
Pandolfo v. Acheson, 202 F. 2d 38 (C.A. 2)	18
Pedersen v. Brownell, 129 F.S. 952 (D.C. Ore.)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
People ex rel. Choolokian v. Mission of Immaculate Virgin, 76 N.Y.S. 2d 509, modified and affirmed 300 N.Y. 43, 622, 88 N.E. 2d 362, 90 N.E. 2d 486, cert. den. 339 U.S. 912, 70 S. Ct. 570	33
Public Administrator v. Brownell, 115 F.S. 139 (S.D. N.Y.)	20
Sacramento Suburban Fruit Lands Co. v. Melin, 36 F. 2d 907 (C.A. 9)	19
Tomasicchio v. Acheson, 98 F.S. 166 (D.C. D.C.)	17
Vowinkel v. First Federal Trust Co., 10 F. 2d 19, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15	

Constitutions

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	1, 11
---	-------

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 36	6
---	---

Statutes

Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C.:	
Section 1 et seq.	1
Section 2	21
Section 2(a)	5, 15, 19, 20
Section 2(b)	21
Section 8(c)	11, 37
Section 9(a)	1, 21, 28, 29
Section 33	11, 29, 35, 36, 37, 39
Section 39	27
28 U.S.C., Section 1291	2

Texts

17 Am. Jur. 628	22
102 Congressional Record, p. A6218	34
28 Corpus Juris Secundum 10	22
28 Corpus Juris Secundum 15	22

	Page
28 Corpus Juris Secundum 21	22
28 Corpus Juris Secundum 22, note 34	22
28 Corpus Juris Secundum 30	22
28 Corpus Juris Secundum 36	22
82 Corpus Juris Secundum 794	36
Encyclopedia Americana, 1956 Edition:	
Volume 15, p. 744	21
Volume 18, p. 202	5
Restatement of the Law of Agency, Section 15	21
Time, October 29, 1956, p. 27	21
House Report No. 1114, 83rd Congress, 2nd Session	34

No. 15,197
